RESOLUTION NO.	

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS APPROVING A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2021

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville (the "City") has become a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) entitlement community as provided by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, as an entitlement community, the City prepared and submitted a 2019-2023 Consolidated Plan, that details the goals and objectives to be implemented to address community needs in the areas of affordable housing, homeless services, special needs population, and community and economic development needs; and

WHEREAS, as an element of the Consolidated Plan, the City must prepare and submit an Annual Action Plan detailing the activities to be undertaken annually to address the goals and objectives outlined in the Consolidated Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville adopted a Citizen Participation Plan in accordance with the requirements established by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development to encourage citizen participation with emphasis for participation by persons of low- or moderate-income, particularly residents of predominately low- and moderate-income neighborhoods, slum or blighted areas, and areas in which the grantee proposes to use CDBG funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on December 13, 2022 to receive input from citizens and agencies having interest in the CDBG program; and

WHEREAS, the proposed plan was made available for comment online from November 30, 2022 to December 15, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City has met the requirements for citizen participation in preparation of this report and has allowed the opportunity for persons or agencies to identify needs and present concepts to help meet those needs through the CDBG program, as prescribed by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the CDBG Advisory Committee voted on December 5, 2022 to recommend approval of the PY 2021 Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER);

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

1) That this Program Year 2021 CAPER, attached as Exhibit A, is approved.

That the City Manager is authorized to submit the Program Year 2021 CAPER to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for their review and approval.

APPROVED this the 13th day of December, 2022.

ATTEST:	Victor Gonzales, Mayor
Trista Evans, City Secretary APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
AFFROVED AS TO FORM:	
Charles E. Zech, City Attorney Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal & Zech, PC	